

# DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE

# **CONTRACT RENEWAL**

**DEPARTMENT:** Public Works

BID/RFP# DESCRIPTION: South Fulton Road Resurfacing

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 15ITB97138K-DB

**ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE: 7/15/2015** 

**RENEWAL PERIOD:** July 15, 2017 to July 14, 2018

**RENEWAL OPTION #: 2 OF 2** 

**NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2** 

**RENEWAL AMOUNT:** \$4,500,000.00

COMPANY'S NAME: E.R. Snell Contractor, Inc.

ADDRESS: 1785 Oak Road

CITY: Snellville

STATE: GA

**ZIP**: 30078

SIGNATURES: SEE NEXT PAGE

#### SIGNATURES:

Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set forth in the contract and specifications for Bid/RFP# 15ITB97138K-DB Person signing must have signature authority for the company/corporation)

	NAME:	Nick Murphy			(Print)
		(Assistant Vice President	1 1/1		
	VENDOR'S	SIGNATURE:		DATE 07/	18/17
	ATTEST:				
William CA		esec	NOTARY PUBL	Sil.	OTAR
WHILL OP	OF THE AS	st Corporate Secretary	COUNTY:S	palding	EXPIRES
SE SE	SEAL Affi	x)	MY COMMISSI	ON EXPIRES:	GEORGIA
W. Q	ATTEST:			Ting.	ONG COUNTY
THIMING GEO	CENTON C	QUNTY, GEORGIA			1
		JL H.S.		DATE: 08	101/17
		AVES, CHAIRMAN	MM		
	BOARD OF	COMMISSIONERS	0.00		
	Tonya R. G	Grier rk to the Commission	H COURTY STREET	DATE:	
	DEPARTMI BID/RFP:	ENT AUTHORIZES RENEWAL C	PTION ON THE	AFOREMENTIC	NED
	DEPARTMI	ENT HEAD:			
	DEPARTM	ENT HEAD SIGNATURE:	W-	_ DATE 7/21/	117

- BOC Chairperson's signature required on renewals \$ 50,000.00 or more or any Bid/RFP previously approved by the Board of Commissioners of Fulton County.
- Renewed/Current Insurance Certificate attached (if required) [ ]
- Current Performance and Payment Bonds attached (If required) [ ]
- Minimum of four (4) signature pages required

ITEM # 17-0533 RCS 06/21/2017
RECESS MEETING

#### Method of Bidding

The unit or lump sum price for each of the several items in the Bid of each Bidder shall include its pro rata share of overhead and profit so that the sum of the products, obtained by multiplying the quantity shown for each item by the unit price, represents the total Bid. Any Bid not conforming to this requirement may be rejected. Additionally, Unbalanced Bids or conditional Bids will be subject to rejection. The special attention of all Bidders is called to this provision, for should conditions make it necessary to revise the quantities; no limit will be fixed for such increased or decreased in quantities or extra compensation allowed.

#### BASE BID AMOUNT

ITEM1 – Furnishing all products, materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary to complete and put into operation the ROAD RESURFACING for the roads listed in the Scope of Work and Technical Specifications per year.

Item No.	Approximate Quantity	Item	Unit Price	Amount
10	6,065 Ton	402-1802 Recycle Asph Conc Patching, Incl Bitum Matl & Hyd Lime	\$160.00	\$970,400.00
15	100 Ton	402-1811 Recyc Asph Conc Leveling, Incl Bitum Matl	\$80.50	\$8,050.00
20	1,000 Ton	402-1812 Recyc Asph Conc Leveling, Incl Bi Mat & Hyd Lim	\$80.50	\$80,500.00
25	300 Ton	402-3143 Recyc Asph Conc 25mm Superpave, GP1 or 2, Incl Bitum Mat	\$71.75	\$21,525.00
30	500 Ton	402-3190 Recyc Asph Conc 19mm Superpave, GP1 or 2, Inc Bitum Mat	\$74.75	\$37,375.00
35	500 Ton	402-3130 Recyc Asph Conc 12.5mm Superpave, GP2 Only, Include Bitum	\$74.75	\$37,375.00
40	100 Ton	402-3110 Recyc Asph Conc 9.5mm Superpave, GP1, Incl Bitum Mat	\$77.75	\$7,775.00
45	100 Ton	Recy Asph Conc 9.5mm Superpave, GP1, Incl Bitum Mat	\$77.75	\$7,775.00
50	30,100 Ton	402-3140 Recyc Asph Conc 9.5mm Superpave Blend Incl Bitum Mat & Hyd Lime	\$77.75	\$2,340,275.00
55	19,460 Gal	413-1000 Bitum Tack Coat	\$2.20	\$42,812.00
57	172,000 SY	432-5000 Mill 1.25"	\$3.30	\$567,600.00
60	1,000 SY	432-5010 Mill Asphalt Conc Pvmt, Var. Depth (Less Than 1.5", Includes Concrete	\$7.05	\$7,050.00
65	100 SY	432-5011 Mill Asphalt Concrete Pvmt, Variable Depth (Less Than 1.5", Include	\$10.25	\$1,025.00
70	100 SY	432-5012 Mill Asphalt Conc. Pvmt, Variable Depth (greater than 1.5", Includes Concrete Areas) Widths of Six Ft. or Greater.	\$14.00	\$1,400.00

· \*

Item No.	Approximate Quantity	Item	Unit Price	Amount		
75	100 SY	432.5013 Mill Asphalt Conc. Pvmt., Variable Depth (Greater than 1.5" Includes Conc. Areas) with Width less than Six (6) ft.	\$20.25	\$2,025.00		
80	5 Each	647-7300 6'x6' Loop in Asph Include Lead	\$925.00	90 \$4,625.00		
85	5 Each	647-7320 6'x50' Dipole Loop in Asph Include Lead in Splice	\$1,520.00	\$7,600.00		
90	21 Lin. Miles	653-2501 Thermoplastic Solid Traffic Stripe, 5", White	\$3,240.00	\$68,040.00		
95	21 Lin. Miles	653-2502 Thermoplastic Solid Traffic Stripe, 5", Yellow	\$3,240.00	\$68,040.00		
100	1 Gallon LM	653-3502 Thermoplastic Skip Traffic Stripe, 5", Yellow	\$2,440.00	\$2,440.00		
105	1 Gallon LM	653-3501 Thermoplastic Skip Traffic Stripe, 5", White	\$2,440.00	\$2,440.00		
110	15 Each	653-0120 Thermoplastic Pvmt. Marking, Arrow, TP 2	\$108.00	\$1,620.00		
115	5 Each	653-0210 Thermoplastic Pvmt Marking,	\$162.00	\$810.00		
120	2 Each	653-0235 Thermoplastic Pvmt Marking,	\$542.00			
125	2,500 LF	653-1804 Thermoplastic Solid Traffic \$3.20				
130	2,500 LF	653-1805 Thermoplastic Solid Traffic \$9.50 \$2				
135	100 Each	654-1001 Raised Pvmt. Markers, \$8.40		\$840.00		
140	1,000 SY			\$3,350.00		
145	100 Ton	Permaflex	\$87.50	\$8,750.00		
150	50 Each	Adjustment of Manhole Covers to Final Grade	\$185.00	\$9,250.00		
155	60 Each	Adjustment of Water Valve Covers to Final Grade	\$139.00	\$8,340.00		
160	1,000 SY	653-6004 Thermo Traff Stripe White \$3.80 \$3				
165	1,000 SY	653-6006 Thermo Traff Stripe Yellow \$3.80 \$3,80				
170	Allowance	109-0001 AC Index Adjustments Based Upon GDOT AC Index of \$328 per Ton for May 2016	Allowance	\$141,001.00		
		Total Bid Amount		\$4,500,000.0		

Agreement ("IGA") between Fulton County, Georgia and the City of South Fulton, Georgia; to authorize the County Attorney and County Manager to finalize negotiations of the IGA; to authorize the County Attorney to approve the IGA as to form and substance and make any modification to the IGA in order to protect the interests of the County; and to authorize the Chairman to execute the IGA. (HELD ON 6/7/17)

### 17-0531 Finance

Presentation, review and approval of the June 21, 2017 Budget Soundings.

### 17-0532 Finance

Request approval of a recommended proposal - Finance Department, VRRFP #17RFP105752C-BKJ, Annual Central Service Cost Allocation Plan in the amount of \$40,500.00 with MAXIMUS, Inc. (Reston, VA) to prepare Fulton County's annual Cost Allocation Plans to comply with the requirements of 2 CFR Part 200 effective upon BOC approval through December 31, 2017, with two renewal options.

#### 17-0533 Public Works

Request approval to renew existing contracts <sup>1</sup> Department of Public Works. Bid #15ITB97138K-DB, South Fulton Road Resurfacing in the amount not to exceed \$4,500,000.00 with E.R. Snell Contractors, Inc. (Snellville, GA) to provide resurfacing of roads located in the City of South Fulton and Unincorporated Fulton County contingent on the award of the 2018 Local Maintenance Improvement Grant (LMIG) Program by the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) to Fulton County. This action exercises the second of two renewal options. No renewal option remains. Effective dates: July 15, 2017 through July 14, 2018.

### 17-0534 Information Technology

Request approval to utilize a statewide contract – SWC#70768– FCIT, Fulton County Information Technology in the amount of \$396,258.00 with Covendis Technologies, (Atlanta, GA) to provide staff augmentation resources. Effective upon BOC approval through December 31, 2017.

### 17-0535 Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approval of a Resolution to acquire Real Property Interests for the Danforth Sidewalks Project NO. T-260; to authorize the County Land Administrator to purchase said Real Property Interests; to authorize the County Attorney to approve any necessary documents as to form and substance and make any necessary modification, in order to protect the interest of the County, prior to execution.



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

7/18/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT Mary Ward					
Sterling Seacre	est Partners Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (678) 424-6500 FAX (A/C, No): (678)	424-6501				
P O Box 724137		E-MAIL ADDRESS: mward@sspins.com					
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
Atlanta	GA 31139	INSURERA Liberty Mutual Fire Ins Co (A-VX)	23035				
INSURED		INSURER B : Employers Ins Co of Wausau (A-VX)	21458				
E.R. Snell Cont	ractor, Inc.	INSURERC:Liberty Insurance Corp. (A-VX)	42404				
P.O. Box 306		INSURER D:					
		INSURER E :					
Snellville	GA 30078	INSURER F:					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:17-18 Liab Master REVISION NUMBER

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	S	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				1		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
1	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
	X contractual liability	х	Y	TB2Z51097510377	1/1/2017	1/1/2018	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
	X X/C/U						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-	-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
	Sacra Character Marriage (450 Act 777 W 2004 Harris Charles Ch						Employee Benefits	5	1,000,000
	X OTHER: 25,000 Ded AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	5	2,000,000
								5	
В	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED	x	Y	ASC251097510367	1/1/2017	1/1/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5	
1,557	X HIRED ALTOS X NON-OWNED	340.	•				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	
	X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS X 25,000 Ded	OS					September 1988 Control of September 1988 Con	\$	
-	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	4,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	5	4,000,000
	DED X RETENTIONS 0			TH7Z51097510387	1/1/2017	1/1/2018		s	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION			WC7Z51097510417 (NC/SC)			X PER OTH-		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)			Christopher L. Snell-Excld David E. Snell-Excluded	1/1/2017	1/1/2018	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5	1,000,000
- 1							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	5	1,000,000
- 1	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		Y	Robin J. Snell-Excluded	TO PROJUGINE TO S	resultates and	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
A Excess Work Comp				EW5Z5N097510407 (GA) officers included	1/1/2017	1/1/2018	Limit-Each accident or each employee for disease		1,000,000 SIR-650,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: #15ITB97138K-DB - South Fulton Road Resurfacing. When required by written contract: Certificate holder is additional insured for general liability (includes ongoing & completed operations on a primary & noncontributory basis per LN2001 attached) & auto liability. Waiver of subrogation applies in favor of Certificate holder for general/auto liability & workers comp. Thirty (30) day notice of cancellation (10 days for nonpayment) applies in favor of Certificate holder.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION					
(404)893-1745  Fulton County Government Dept of Purchasing & Contract Compliance Fulton County Public Safety Building	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
130 Peachtree Street SW	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
Suite 1168 Atlanta, GA 30303	Wm Graham III/MARYW NUM GULLENA					

CANCELLATION

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Policy Number TB2Z51097510377
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

# THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

## COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any person or organization for whom you have agreed in writing to provide liability insurance. But:

The insurance provided by this amendment:

- Applies only to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of (a) "your work" or (b) premises or other
  property owned by or rented to you:
- Applies only to coverage and minimum limits of insurance required by the written agreement, but in no event exceeds either the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance provided by this policy; and
- Does not apply to any person or organization for whom you have procured separate liability insurance while
  such insurance is in effect, regardless of whether the scope of coverage or limits of insurance of this policy
  exceed those of such other insurance or whether such other insurance is valid and collectible.

The following provisions also apply:

- Where the applicable written agreement requires the insured to provide liability insurance on a primary, excess, contingent, or any other basis, this policy will apply solely on the basis required by such written agreement and Item 4. Other insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will not apply.
- Where the applicable written agreement does not specify on what basis the liability insurance will apply, the provisions of Item 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will govern.
- 3 This endorsement shall not apply to any person or organization for any "bodily injury" or "property damage" if any other additional insured endorsement on this policy applies to that person or organization with regard to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".
- 4. If any other additional insured endorsement applies to any person or organization and you are obligated under a written agreement to provide liability insurance on a primary, excess, contingent, or any other basis for that additional insured, this policy will apply solely on the basis required by such written agreement and Item 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will not apply, regardless of whether the person or organization has available other valid and collectible insurance. If the applicable written agreement does not specify on what basis the liability insurance will apply, the provisions of Item 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will govern.